
 
Blaby District Council  Council Offices Desford Road Narborough Leicestershire LE19 2EP 
Telephone: 0116 275 0555  Fax: 0116 275 0368  Minicom:  0116 284 9786  Web: www.blaby.gov.uk 
 
This document is printed on recycled paper 

 

 Date: 24 June 2022  

My ref: Cabinet Executive 

Your ref:  

Contact: Sandeep Tiensa 

Tel no: 0116 272 7640 

Email: committees@blaby.gov.uk 

 

 
To Members of the Cabinet Executive 

 
Councillor Terry Richardson (Leader)  Leader of the Council 
 
Councillor Maggie Wright (Deputy Leader)  Finance, People & Performance Portfolio 

Holder 
 
Councillor Sharon Coe  Health, Wellbeing, Community 

Engagement & Business Support Portfolio 
Holder 

Councillor Nigel Grundy  Neighbourhood Services & Assets Portfolio 
Holder 

Councillor Les Phillimore  Housing, Community & Environmental 
Services Portfolio Holder 

Councillor Ben Taylor  Planning Delivery and Enforcement & 
Corporate Transformation Portfolio Holder 

 
 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the CABINET EXECUTIVE will be held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Narborough on MONDAY, 4 JULY 2022 at 5.30 p.m. for the transaction of the 
following business and your attendance is requested. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
 
Louisa Horton 
Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

http://www.blaby.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Disclosure of Interests from Members  
 To receive disclosures of interests from Members (i.e. the existence and the nature 

of those interests in respect of items on this agenda). 
  
3. Minutes (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2022 (enclosed) 
  
4. Public Speaking Protocol  
 Requests received by the Protocol deadline to be reported by the Senior Democratic 

Services Officer with details of the Agenda Item to which they relate. (Such persons 
entitled to use the Protocol attend for the purpose of making representations, 
answering questions or giving evidence relating to the business of the meeting and 
the time allocated to each person is a maximum of three minutes unless extended at 
the discretion of the Chairman).  

  
5. Financial Performance 2021/22 (Pages 9 - 12) 
 To consider the report of the Accountancy Services Manager (enclosed). 
  
6. Treasury Management Outturn 2021/22 (Pages 13 - 26) 
 To consider the report of the Strategic Finance Manager (enclosed).  
  
7. Blaby District Plan – Peer Review and Annual Priorities 2022-23 (Pages 27 - 60) 
 To consider the report of the Chief Executive (enclosed). 
  
8. Annual Governance Statement (Pages 61 - 122) 
 To consider the report of the Strategic Director (Section 151 Officer) (enclosed). 
  
9. Appointments of Members to serve on Outside Bodies (Pages 123 - 126) 
 To consider the report of the Leader of the Council (enclosed). 
  



 

1 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 9 May 2022 

 

CABINET EXECUTIVE 
   

Minutes of a meeting held via Zoom  
   

MONDAY, 9 MAY 2022 
   

Present: 
   

Councillor Terry Richardson (Leader of the Council) (Leader) 
Councillor Maggie Wright (Finance, People & Performance Portfolio Holder) (Deputy 

Leader) 
 
 Cllr. Sharon Coe - Health, Wellbeing, Community Engagement & 

Business Support Portfolio Holder 
 Cllr. Nigel Grundy - Neighbourhood Services & Assets Portfolio 

Holder 
 Cllr. Les Phillimore - Housing, Community & Environmental Services 

Portfolio Holder 
 Cllr. Ben Taylor - Planning Delivery and Enforcement & Corporate 

Transformation Portfolio Holder 
 

Officers present:- 
 

 Julia Smith - Chief Executive 
 Sarah Pennelli - Strategic Director - S.151 Officer 
 John Richardson - Strategic Director 
 Paul Coates - Neighbourhood Services & Assets Group 

Manager 
 Ian Curtis - Transport Services Manager 
 Sandeep Tiensa - Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 

Also in attendance as Observers: 
 

Cllr. Roy Denney - Scrutiny Commissioner  
Cllr. Sam Maxwell – Scrutiny Commissioner  

 

1. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No disclosures were received. 

  

2. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2022, as circulated, were 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

  

3. PUBLIC SPEAKING PROTOCOL  

 

 No requests were received. 

  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 9 May 2022 

4. REDUCING BLABY DISTRICT COUNCIL'S CARBON FLEET EMISSIONS 
BY SWITCHING TO HYDRO TREATED VEGETABLE OIL  

 

 Considered - Report of the Neighbourhood Services & Assets Group 
Manager and the Transport Services Manager.  
 
Other options considered:  
 

 To continue with regular diesel will not reduce carbon emissions required 
to help meet net zero targets. 

 

 To procure electric Refuse Collection Vehicles has been considered. 
Works are currently being undertaken to better understand the 
infrastructure requirements. There is a considerable capital cost to 
procuring electric RCV’s which would substantially increase financial cost 
to the Council’s Medium Revenue Provision. Therefore at this time 
electric or hydrogen or hybrid powered vehicle alternatives are not being 
considered until more is known about the infrastructure requirements for 
both electric and hydrogen powered alternatives. 

 
The Neighbourhood Services & Assets Group Manager proposed an 
amendment to recommendation 2.2 of the report to read as follows:  
 
2.2 That Cabinet approves increasing the fuel spend on hydro treated 
vegetable oil by up to a maximum cap of £70,000 over and above that which 
would otherwise have been spent on regular diesel.   
 
The report recommendations, including the amended recommendation was 
proposed by Cllr. Nigel Grundy and seconded by Cllr. Ben Taylor.  
 
The Neighbourhood Services & Assets Portfolio Holder, Cllr. Nigel Grundy  
thanked the Neighbourhood Services & Assets Group Manager and the 
Transport Services Manager for the research undertaken in preparing the 
report.  

  

 DECISIONS 
 
1. That transitioning the vehicle fleet from diesel to hydro treated vegetable 

oil be approved and that delegated authority be given to the Group 
Manager of Neighbourhood Services and Assets in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder to decide when it is appropriate to do so. 

 
2. That Cabinet approves increasing the fuel spend on hydro treated 

vegetable oil by up to a maximum cap of £70,000 over and above that 
which would otherwise have been spent on regular diesel.   

 
Reason: 
 
Switching to hydro treated vegetable oil will reduce the Council’s vehicle fleet 
emissions by approximately 90% to help meet the Council’s net zero carbon 
commitment by 2030; and the Leicestershire wide target of net zero by 2050. 

  

Page 4



 

3 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 9 May 2022 

5. SCRUTINY COMMISSION RECOMMENDATIONS TO CABINET 
EXECUTIVE: ARRIVA CLICK  

 

 Considered – Report of the Scrutiny Commission, presented by the 
Democratic and Scrutiny Services Officer. 
 
Other options considered: No other options were considered. 
 
Cllr. Ben Taylor, Planning Delivery and Enforcement & Corporate 
Transformation Portfolio Holder thanked the Work Scrutiny Working Group in 
preparing the report for Cabinet Executive’s consideration.  

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That Cabinet considers the Arriva Click final report and recommendations 
at Appendix A of the report. 

 
2. That a written response to the report recommendations is provided to the 

Scrutiny Commission within 2 months of receipt of the report using the 
response form at Appendix B of the report. 

 
Reason: 
 
It is a legal requirement for Cabinet Executive to respond to Scrutiny 
Commission recommendations within two months of receiving any such 
recommendations. 

  

Page 5



 

4 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 9 May 2022 

6. EXEMPT INFORMATION  

 

 Considered – A proposed resolution to exclude the public from the meeting.   

  

 DECISION 
 

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Gov
[...]
ther significant issues   

Page 10



  
9.1 In preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human 

Rights, Legal Matters, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health 
Inequalities, and Climate Local and there are no areas of concern.  

  
10. Appendix   
  
10.1 Appendix A – To Follow  
  
10.2 Appendix B – To Follow 
  
10.3 Appendix C – To Follow 
  
10.4 Appendix D – To Follow 
  

 
11. Background paper(s)   
  
11.1 None. 

 
 
12. Report author’s contact details   
 Katie Hollis Accountancy Services Manager 
 Katie.hollis@blaby.gov.uk 0116 272 7739 
   

 

         

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Blaby District Council 

Cabinet Executive 

 
Date of Meeting 4 July 2022 

Title of Report Treasury Management Outturn 2021/22 

This is not a Key Decision and is on the Forward Plan 

Lead Member Cllr. Maggie Wright - Finance, People & Performance 

(Deputy Leader) 

Report Author Strategic Finance Manager 

Corporate Priority Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 

 
 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 The report reviews the Council’s treasury management activities undertaken 

during the 2021/22 financial year and gives details of the prudential and 
treasury indicators for the same period. 

  
 

2. Recommendation(s) to Cabinet Executive and Council 
  
2.1 That the treasury management activities for 2021/22 are approved. 
  
2.2 That the prudential and treasury indicators for 2021/22 are approved. 
  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 The regulatory framework governing treasury management activities 

includes a requirement that the Council should produce an annual review of 
treasury activities undertaken in the preceding financial year. It must also 
report the performance against the approved prudential indicators for the 
year. 

  
3.2 This report fulfils the requirement above and incorporates the needs of the 

Prudential Code to ensure adequate monitoring of capital expenditure plans 
and the Council’s prudential indicators. The treasury strategy and prudential 
indicators for 2021/22 were contained in the report approved by Council on 
18th February 2021. 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  

The Council is required to produce an annual treasury management review 
of activities and the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2021/22 by 
regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003. This report meets 
the requirements of both the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
Accountants’ (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the 
Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities (the Prudential Code).  
 
During 2021/22 the minimum reporting requirements were that the full 
Council should receive the following reports: 

 an annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Cabinet Executive 
15th February 2021, Council 18th February 2021) 

 a mid-year treasury update report (Cabinet Executive 8th November 
2021, Council 23rd November 2021) 

 an annual review following the end of the year describing the activity 
compared to the strategy (this report)  

The regulations place responsibility on Members for the review and scrutiny 
of treasury management policy and activities. This report is important, in that 
respect, as it provides details of the outturn position for treasury activities 
and highlights compliance with the Council’s policies previously approved by 
Members.  
 
The Council has complied with the requirement under the Code to give prior 
scrutiny to all of the above treasury management reports by the Cabinet 
Executive and/or Scrutiny Commission before they were reported to the full 
Council. Member training on treasury management issues is undertaken on 
an ad hoc basis as required. It is proposed to arrange for refresher training 
during 2022/23. 
 

4.2 Capital Expenditure and Financing  
  

The Council undertakes capital
[...]
vantageous rate 

Treasury officers maintain regular contact 
with the Council’s advisors, Link Treasury 
Services, who monitor movements in 
interest rates on our behalf. The aim is 
always to drawdown loans when interest 
rates are at their lowest point. 

Credit risk – the risk that other 
parties might fail to pay amounts 
due, e.g., deposits with banks etc 

The Annual Investment Strategy sets the 
criteria through which the Council decides 
with whom it may invest. The lending list is 
updated regularly to reflect changes in 
credit ratings. 

Liquidity risk – the Council might not 
have sufficient funds to meet its 
commitments 

Daily monitoring of cash flow balances. 
Access to the money markets to cover any 
short-term cash shortfall. 

Refinancing and maturity risk – the 
risk that the Council might need to 
renew a loan or investment at 
disadvantageous interest rates 

Monitoring of the maturity profile of debt to 
make sure that loans do not all mature in 
the same period. Monitoring the maturity 
profile of investments to ensure there is 
sufficient liquidity to meet day to day 
cashflow needs. 

 
7. Other options considered  
  
7.1 None. It is a legislative requirement that the Council receives an annual 

report covering its treasury activities for the financial year. 

Page 20



 
8. Environmental impact 
  
8.1 No environmental impact directly arising from this report. 

 
9. Other significant issues   
  
9.1 In preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human 

Rights, Legal Matters, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health 
Inequalities, and Climate Local and there are no areas of concern.  

  
 
10. Appendix   
  
10.1 Appendix A – Prudential and Treasury Indicators 
  

 
11. Background paper(s)   
  
11.1 None.   

 
12. Report author’s contact details   
 Nick Brown Strategic Finance Manager 
 Nick.Brown@blaby.gov.uk 0116 272 7625 
   

 
 

         

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



  APPEN
[...]
FS) 

 
 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 This report sets out the action plan in response to the peer review and the 

annual plan for 2022-23 for approval  
  

2. Recommendation(s) to Cabinet Executive and Council 
  
2.1 
 

That the cabinet resolve to recommend to Council that the action plan in 
response to the peer review is approved. 

  
2.2 That the cabinet resolve to recommend to Council that the annual priorities 

for the Blaby District Plan be approved. 
  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 
 
 
3.2 

The peer review process requires an action plan to be developed and 
approved by Council in response to the peer review report. 
 
The Blaby District Plan, approved by Council in January 2021, sets out the 
priorities for the Council for the period 2021- 24. An annual plan sets out the 
aspirations and intent of the Council for the year ahead. 

  

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 
 
 
 
 

Peer Review 
In March 22 the Local Government Association (LGA) conducted a peer 
review of the Council.  The review was welcomed and provides an 
opportunity to look at the things we do well but also the things we can do to 
make the Council even better.  The full report is included at appendix A, 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 

overall results of the peer review were really positive and a few highlights 
are captured below:-  

- We are a well run local authority 
- We are in a sound financial position, with strong leadership and 

committed staff 
- There is a real ownership from officers and members for everyone to 

do their best for Blaby 
- We have delivered well through covid, responding to the Huncote site 

emergency and responding to our residents and customers needs 
- We are highly respected by our partners and residents 
- We are self aware and open to challenge. 

 
Peer Review Action Plan 
The process of an LGA peer review as mentioned a
[...]
t Risk Actions to reduce the risks 

That the actions within the plan are 
not delivered 

Effective management processes in place 
to monitor the delivery of the plan or, to 
consider and necessary mitigation 

That issues / challenges arise which 
are not detailed within the Plan 

The plan is a flexible, working document 
which will be reviewed regularly to reflect 
and necessary changes 

 
7. Other options considered  
 No other options have been considered. It is appropriate that there is an action 

plan in place to support the delivery of the Blaby District Plan 
  

 
8. Environmental impact 
 The green agenda is a key priority for the Council and, there are actions within 

the annual plan which support the delivery of this priority.  
 
9. Other significant issues   
  
9.1 In preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human 

Rights, Legal Matters, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health 
Inequalities, and Climate Local and there are no areas of concern.  

  
 
10. Appendix   
  
10.1 Appendix A – Peer Review Report 

Appendix B – Peer Review Action Plan  
Appendix C – Blaby District Plan – Annual Plan 2021-22 

  
 
11. Background paper(s)   
  
11.1 The Blaby District Plan 2021-24  

 
 
12. Report author’s contact details   
 Julia Smith Chief Executive  
 Julia.Smith@blaby.gov.uk 0116 272 7516 
   

 

Page 30



 

 

 

 

 

LGA Corporate Peer 
Challenge 
 

 

Blaby District Council 
 
Tuesday 22 to Friday 25 March 2022 

 
Feedback report 
 

 

 

 

  

 

 

  

Appendix A

Page 31



 

2 
18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ     www.local.gov.uk      Telephone 020 7664 3000      Email info@local.gov.uk      Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145 Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

 
  

1. Executive summary .............................................................................................. 3 

2. Key recommendati
[...]
rt services in place for those who 

are locating in our district as a result of the Ukrainian situation.

P
age 60



Blaby District Council 

Cabinet Executive 

 
Date of Meeting 4 July 2022 

Title of Report Annual Governance Statement  

This is not a Key Decision and is on the Forward Plan 

Lead Member Cllr. Maggie Wright - Finance, People & Performance 

(Deputy Leader) 

Report Author Strategic Director (Section 151 Officer) 

Corporate Priority All Priorities: A Place to Live; A Place to Work; A Place to 

Visit; People Strategy; Medium Term Financial Strategy 

(MTFS) 

 
 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 This report sets out the Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22.  The 

Annual Governance Statement provides a review of the Council’s governance 
arrangements that were in place for 2021/22 and also puts forward an 
assurance table and actions to further improve the Council’s governance 
arrangements for 2022/23 for consideration and approval. 

  
 

2. Recommendation(s) to Cabinet Executive 
  
2.1 That the Annual Governance statement in respect of 2021/22 financial year, 

as attached to this report, be approved. 
  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 It is a requirement of the Account and Audit Regulations 2015 for the local 

authority to prepare and approve an Annual Governance Statement. 
  

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  

Local government bodies are responsible for ensuring that their business is 
conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public 
money is safeguarded and properly accounted for, and used economically, 
efficiently and effectively.  The development of the Annual Governance 
Statement helps to ensure proper arrangements are in place to meet that 
responsibility.   

Page 61

Agenda Item 8



 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations set out the statutory framework for the 
financial management of local authorities and incorporate the requirements 
for compliance with p
[...]


 

Page 62



 
Review of Annual Governance Statement 

and the Assurance Gathering Process 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
4.3 Relevant Consultations  
  

Members of the Senior Leadership Team and the Senior Internal Auditor have 
been consulted during the process of carrying out the internal corporate 
assurance review. 
 
The results from the review, set out in the Annual Governance Statement at 
Appendix A, has confirmed that the Council’s governance arrangements and 
internal control environment remain sound. There are no governance matters 
of significant concern which require further immediate action.  
 
External Auditors Review 
 
The external audit of the draft statement of accounts for the year ended 31st 
March 2021 has not yet been completed by our external auditors EY LLP, due 
to resourcing constraints.  There is therefore no opinion available to include 
within this report.  

  
4.4 Significant Issues  
 None 

 
 

Identify principal risks to achievement of objectives 

Identify and evaluate key controls to manage principle risks 

Obtain assurances on effectiveness of key controls 

Evaluate assurances and identify gaps in controls/assurances 

Action plan to address weaknesses and ensure continuous improvement of the 

system of Corporate Governance 

Annual Governance Statement 

Establish principal statutory 
obligations and organisational 

objectives 

Apply the Seven 
CIPFA/SOLACE Core 

Principles 

Report to Cabinet Executive 

Page 63



5. What will it cost and are there opportunities for savings? 
  
5.1      There are no financial implications of this report. 

 
6. What are the risks and how can they be reduced? 
  
6.1 There are no risks associated with this report.  The reporting of the Annual 

Governance Statement itself assists in reducing risk across the Council. 
 
7. Other options considered  
  
7.1 Not to produce a separate report on the Annual Governance Statement for 

the Cabinet Executive.  This option was dismissed given it of utmost 
importance that the Cabinet Executive are fully informed and assured by the 
completion of the Corporate Assurance Review and the production of the 
Governance Statement. 

 
8. Environmental impact 
  
8.1 There are no environmental impacts associated with this report.  

 
9. Other significant issues   
  
9.1 In preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human 

Rights, Legal Matters, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health 
Inequalities, and Climate Local and there are no areas of concern.  

  
9.2 There are no significant issues.  

 
10. Appendix   
  
10.1 Appendix A – Annual Governance Statement 
  
10.2 Appendix B – Local Code of Corporate Governance  
  
10.3 Appendix C – Assurance and Evidence Matrix 

 
11. Background paper(s)   
  
11.1  Delivering Good Governance in Local Government Framework – 

CIPFA/SOLACE 2016 

 Delivering Good Governance in Local Government Guidance Notes for 
English Authorities CIPFA/SOLACE 2016 

  
 
12. Report author’s contact details   
 Sarah Pennelli  Strategic director ( S151 Officer)  
 Sarah.Pennelli@Blaby.gov.uk  0116 272 7650 

 

Page 64

mailto:Sarah.Pennelli@Blaby.gov.uk


          Appendix A 
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT – 2021/2022                           
   
  
Scope of Responsibility 
 
Blaby District Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in 
accordance with the law and to proper standards, and that public money is 
safeguarded and properly accounted for, and used economically, efficiently and 
effectively.  Blaby District Council also has a duty under the Local Government Act 
1999 to make arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way in which its 
functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness. 
 
In discharging this overall responsibility, Blaby District Council is responsible for 
putting in place proper arrangements for the governance of its af
[...]
 improvements.  
Compliance of Internal Audit 
arrangements. 

3. Welcoming peer challenge, reviews and 
inspections from regulatory bodies and 
implementing recommendations  
 

 Recommendations have informed 
positive improvement  

 
 

9 Evidence – Peer review action plan.  
CSE feedback, LGA Finance Health 
check action plan, external inspection of 
internal audit recommendations and 
continued improvement.  

4. Gaining assurance on risks associated 
with delivering services through third 
parties and that this is evidenced in the 
annual governance statement  
 

 Annual governance statement 
 

10 Evidence – Strong partnership working 
with governance arrangements in place 
E.g  Light bulb, Building control 
Partnership.   

5. Ensuring that when working in partnership, 
arrangements for accountability are clear 
and that the need for wider public 
accountability has been recognised and 
met  

 

 Community strategy 
 
 

9 Evidence –  Work with the voluntary 
sector and LCC to feed into Community 
Strategy.   

 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 121



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Blaby District Council 

Cabinet Executive 

 
Date of Meeting 4 July 2022 

Title of Report Appointment of Members to Serve on Outside Bodies – 

2022/2023 

This is not a Key Decision and is on the Forward Plan 

Lead Member Cllr. Terry Richardson - Leader of the Council  

Report Author Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer 

Corporate Priority All Priorities: A Place to Live; A Place to Work; A Place to 

Visit; People Strategy; Medium Term Financial Strategy 

(MTFS) 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 To seek approval by Cabinet Executive for appointments to be made to 

Outside Bodies for appointment or nomination to those bodies listed for 
2022/23. 

 

2. Recommendation(s) to Cabinet Executive 
  
2.1 That the preferences and changes to appointments to Outside Bodies as 

proposed at Appendix 1 of this report be approved. 
  
2.2 That unless otherwise stated all appointments at Appendix 1 be held, until 

the first Cabinet Executive meeting following the Annual Council meeting in 
2023. 

  
2.3 That all appointments be endorsed as approved duties for the payment of 

allowances. 
  
2.4 That the Constitution be amended accordingly.  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 It is appropriate to give effect to the wishes of the political groups.  

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  

Attached at Appendix 1 is the Schedule of Cabinet Executive Outside 
Bodies Appointments for 2022-2023. These appointments have been 
requested by the Leader of the Council and are presented for Cabinet 
Executive’s consideration. 

Page 123

Agenda Item 9



4.2 Proposal(s)  
  
 That the preferences and changes to appointments to Outside Bodies as 

proposed at Appendix 1 of this report be approved. 
 

4.3 Relevant Consultations  
  
 The Conservative Group. 

 
4.4 Significant Issues  
  

None.  
 
5. What will it cost and are there opportunities for savings? 
  
5.1 Not applicable.  

 
6. What are the risks and how can they be reduced? 
  
6.1 None in the context of this report. 

 
7. Other options considered  
  
7.1 None in the context of this report. 

 
8. Environmental impact 
  
8.1 None.  

 
9. Other significant issues   
  
9.1 In preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human 

Rights, Legal Matters, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health 
Inequalities, and Climate Local and there are no areas of concern.  

 
10. Appendix   
  
10.1 Appendix A – Appendix A – Appointment of Members to Serve on Outside 

Bodies – 2022/2023 
 
11. Background paper(s)   
  
11.1 None.   

 
12. Report author’s contact details   
 
 

Sandeep Tiensa  Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny 
Officer 

 Sandeep.Tiensa@blaby.gov.uk 0116 272 7640 
 
         

Page 124



                                                                                                                          

Minutes of the meeting


 

22 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 4 July 2022 

 

CABINET EXECUTIVE 
   

Minutes of a meeting held in the Council Chamber 
   

MONDAY, 4 JULY 2022 
   

Present: 
   

Councillor Terry Richardson (Leader of the Council) (Leader) 
Councillor Maggie Wright (Finance, People & Performance Portfolio Holder) (Deputy 

Leader) 
 
 Cllr. Sharon Coe - Health, Wellbeing, Community Engagement & 

Business Support Portfolio Holder 
 Cllr. Nigel Grundy - Neighbourhood Services & Assets Portfolio 

Holder 
 Cllr. Les Phillimore - Housing, Community & Environmental Services 

Portfolio Holder 
 Cllr. Ben Taylor - Planning Delivery and Enforcement & Corporate 

Transformation Portfolio Holder 
 

Officers present:- 
 

 Julia Smith - Chief Executive 
 Sarah Pennelli - Executive Director - S.151 Officer 
 John Richardson - Executive Director 
 Louisa Horton - Corporate Services Group Manager & 

Monitoring Officer 
 Katie Hollis - Accountancy Services Manager 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 Katie Saunders - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 

28. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No disclosures were received. 

  

29. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2022, as circulated, were 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

  

30. PUBLIC SPEAKING PROTOCOL  

 

 No requests were received.  

  



 

23 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 4 July 2022 

31. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 2021/22  

 

 Considered – Report of the Accountancy Services Manager. 
 
Other options considered: None.  

  

 DECISION 
 

That the financial performance for 2021/22 be accepted. 
 
Reason:  
 
1. Following the Redmond Review, the Ministry of Housing, Communities 

and Local Government (MHCLG) put in place revised regulations that 
came into force on 31st March 2021. The Accounts and Audit 
(Amendment) Regulations 2021 extended the statutory audit deadlines 
for 2020/21 and 2021/22 for all local authorities. As a result, the 
publication date for audited accounts moved from 31st July to 30th 
September for the two financial years in question. The public inspection 
period must now commence on or before the first working day of August, 
effectively requiring the unaudited accounts to be signed off and 
published by 31st July. 
 

2. Members will be aware that the audit of the 2020/21 accounts has still not 
been finalised, some 8 months after it commenced. There is no doubt that 
the COVID-19 pandemic continues to have an impact on the audit 
process, but our auditors have also experienced resourcing issues, as 
have others in the public sector audit market, and this has also played a 
part in the delay in sign-off. EY have recommenced work on the 2020/21 
audit during June and now expect to complete in early August. The Audit 
of the 2021/22 accounts will not commence until the 2020/21 audit is 
complete. Clearly this is disappointing but is outside of the Council’s 
control. Naturally, if there is any change to the financial performance, due 
to amendments arising from the audit, this will be reported to Cabinet as 
soon as practically possible following completion of the audit. 

  



 

24 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 4 July 2022 

32. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2021/22  

 

 Considered – Report of the Strategic Finance Manager, presented by the 
Accountancy Services Manager.  
 
Other options considered: None. It is a legislative requirement that the 
Council receives an annual report covering its treasury activities for the 
financial year. 

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That the treasury management activities for 2021/22 be approved. 
 
2. That the prudential and treasury indicators for 2021/22 be approved. 

 
Reasons:  
 
1. The regulatory framework governing treasury management activities 

includes a requirement that the Council should produce an annual review 
of treasury activities undertaken in the preceding financial year. It must 
also report the performance against the approved prudential indicators for 
the year. 

 
2. This report fulfils the requirement above and incorporates the needs of 

the Prudential Code to ensure adequate monitoring of capital expenditure 
plans and the Council’s prudential indicators. The treasury strategy and 
prudential indicators for 2021/22 were contained in the report approved 
by Council on 18th February 2021. 

  



 

25 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 4 July 2022 

33. BLABY DISTRICT PLAN – PEER REVIEW AND ANNUAL PRIORITIES 
2022-23  

 

 Considered – Report of the Chief Executive. 
 
Other options considered: No other options have been considered. It is 
appropriate that there is an action plan in place to support the delivery of the 
Blaby District Plan.  

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That the cabinet resolve to recommend to Council that the action plan in 
response to the peer review be approved. 

 
2. That the cabinet resolve to recommend to Council that the annual 

priorities for the Blaby District Plan be approved. 
 

Reasons: 
 
1. The peer review process requires an action plan to be developed and 

approved by Council in response to the peer review report. 
 
2. The Blaby District Plan, approved by Council in January 2021, sets out 

the priorities for the Council for the period 2021- 24. An annual plan sets 
out the aspirations and intent of the Council for the year ahead. 

  

34. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  

 

 Considered - Report of the Strategic Director (Section 151 Officer). 
 
Other options considered: Not to produce a separate report on the Annual 
Governance Statement for the Cabinet Executive. This option was dismissed 
given it of utmost importance that the Cabinet Executive are fully informed 
and assured by the completion of the Corporate Assurance Review and the 
production of the Governance Statement. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That the Annual Governance statement in respect of 2021/22 financial year, 
as attached to this report, be approved. 
 
Reason: 
 
It is a requirement of the Account and Audit Regulations 2015 for the local 
authority to prepare and approve an Annual Governance Statement. 

  



 

26 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 4 July 2022 

35. APPOINTMENTS OF MEMBERS TO SERVE ON OUTSIDE BODIES  

 

 Considered – Report of the Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer, 
presented by Cllr. Terry Richardson, Leader of the Council.  
 
Other options considered: None in the context of this report. 

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That the preferences and changes to appointments to Outside Bodies as 
proposed at Appendix 1 of this report be approved. 

 
2. That unless otherwise stated all appointments at Appendix 1 be held, until 

the first Cabinet Executive meeting following the Annual Council meeting 
in 2023. 

 
3. That all appointments be endorsed as approved duties for the payment of 

allowances. 
 
4. That the Constitution be amended accordingly. 

 
Reason: 
 
It is appropriate to give effect to the wishes of the political groups. 

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 6.04 P.M.


